
JACKSONVILLE AVIATION AUTHORITY
AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

J A N U AR Y 28,2 0 1 9

In accordance with JAA Standard Practice No. 216, the above-referenced meeting was properly noticed to the public pursuant
to Florida’s Public Meeting and Sunshine Laws and is being held at approximately 11:00 a m, in the Procurement Conference
Room of JAA’s Administration Building, which is located at 14201 Pecan Park Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32218. The
following represents an agenda of the items requiring action, recommendations and/or votes of JAA’s Awards Committee and,
pursuant to § 286011(2), Florida Statutes, minutes of this meeting wilt be made available upon request. The vendors
referenced in the award submissions below have been verified against the Excluded Parties List System maintained
by the General Services Administration at https://www.sam.pov/portal/public/SAMI.

Noticed Agenda Item

(Exhibits available upon request)

Item 1: AC2019-O1-O1

Slope Mower for Cecil
Vendor: ATMAX Equipment

(Cost: $171,062.50; Funding: Capital)
Piggyback Posting: January 18-24, 2019



JAA AC2019-01-01

SUBMISSION FOR
AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL

-

;-__

__

Subject/Awardee: Slope Mower for Cecil / ATN1AX Equipment Cost: $171,062.50

Solicitation No: Piggy-Back Budgeted, Transferred, or Contingency: Budgeted

On-Going Maintenance Cost: $2,000 per year Funding Source: Capital F2011-
04 PH4

urT ff’ WS-ii j .r.iidTFI ‘i.x.u ii.
—

Exhibit “A” — SIDpe Mower Quote
Exhibit “B” - Piggy-Backing Information and Public Posting Notice

BACKGROUND:

This award submission recommends the purchase of a slope mower for Cecil Airport. The
following drainage projects have removed pipe and placed sloped drainage ditches that
have increase slope mower operations at the airport:

• P2010-01 Runway 1BL/36R Runway Rehabilitation
• F2008-02 Taxiway Delta Extension
• P2012-01 Taxiway Echo and Echo One
• F2011—04 PH4 Airport Drainage Rehab PH4 (Landside and Airside)

The slope mower maintenance has been confirmed by JAA’s Garage Foreman, who
estimates the above-referenced on-going maintenance cost, which estimate is an average
of service, tires, brake pads, blades and battery replacement for an initia! five-year period,
totaling $10,000.00 ($2,000.00 per year).

Procurement has reviewed this equipment purchase request against various vendors and
cooperative purchasing sources and is of the opinion that, pursuant to § 3.08 of the
Procurement Code, Et is in MA’s best interest to purchase the requested slope mower by
piggy-backing or utilizing the North Carolina Sheriff’s Association Heavy Equipment
Procurement Program Bid No, 19-03-0504, which was competitively awarded to ATMAX
Equipment Co. (see Exhibit “A” for quote and specification summary).

RECOMMENDATION:

Cecil Airport recommends that JAA utilize North Carolina Sheriff Association Bid
No. 19-03-0504 to make a properly noticed award to ATMAX Equipment Co. in a
not-to-exceed amount of $171,062.50, for the purchase of a slope mower for
Cecil Airport. )AA reserves the right to make similar purchases from other
vendors when it is in MA’s best interest to do so.

Page 1 of2 Form Revision Date: 10-25-16



fl JAA
I V

As4*Oon
AvtJ’o,ity

SUBMISSION FOR

AC2019-O1--Ol

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL

Verification of Funding

Kelly Doflarhide/Cecil Airport
Director

I have verified that, as of jjJ.2J2018 there are budgeted funds A
in the above-referenced funding source that are sufficient to cover
the amount of this award submission (directors or their designees may
verify funding; however, verification of an award submission that is

-

unbudgeted or that requires transferred or contingency funding must also
jattach approved documentation evidencing the same).

--—---———

ORIGINATED AND SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL BY:

Kelly Dollarhide
Director, Cecil Airport

PROCUREMENT REVIEW:

Buyer: David Bonner

Devin 1. Reed
Procurement Director

SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL:

Rusty Chandler
Chief Cecil Airport & General Aviation

_________________________

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL / DENIAL: (Vote:

____

Ayes;

_____

Nays)

Meeting Date
Recording Secretary

CEO APPROVAL:
Mark VanLoh
Chief Executive Officer

Signature and Date

NameJTitIe:

Signature: I e -t

\\ I il—i I*41
Signature and Date

S

-.

Signature and Date

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

Page 2 of 2 Form Revision Date: 10-25-16



JACKSONVILLE AVIATION AUTHORITY
AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

JAN U AR Y 28,201 9

In accordance with JAA Standard Practice No. 216, the above-referenced meeting was properly noticed to the public pursuant
to Floridas Public Meeting and Sunshine Laws and is being held at approximately 11:00a.m. in the Procurement Conference
Room of JAAs Administration Building, which is located at 14201 Pecan Park Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32218. The
following represents an agenda of the items requiring action! recommendations and/or votes of JAAs Awards Committee and!
pursuant to § 286.011(2), Florida Statutes! minutes of this meeting will be made available upon request. The vendors
referenced in the award submissions below have been verified against the Excluded Parties List System maintained
by the General Services Administration at https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM/.

Noticed Agenda Item

(Exhibits available upon request)

Item 2: AC2019-01-02

Tractor — Challenger MT45E Agricultural
Vendor: Ring Power Corporation

(Cost: $96,534.00; Funding: 45133 FY19 Small Cap.)
Piggyback Posting: January 8-15, 2019



JA.A
I SUBMISSION FOR

AWARDS COMMITflE APROVAL

Subject/Awardee: Tractor — Challenger MT45E Agricultural / Cost: $96,534.00
Ring Power Corporation

Solicitation No: Piggy-back Budgeted, Transferred, or Contingency; Budgeted

On-Going Maintenance Cost: $1,500 for Funding Source: 45133 P1 2019
initial S years Small Capital

ExhibIt “A” — Ring Power Quote
Exhibit “B” — Pubhc Notice Posting

Abache4/ Supporting Documents

BACKGROUND:

The Jacksonville Aviation Authority (JAA) needs landscape maintenance equipment for the
Jacksonville International Airport (JIA). The Facilities Department requests authorization to
purchase a Challenger MT45E Agricultural Tractor to be used for airfield and landside
grounds maintenance.

The requested equipment has been coordinated with JAA’s Garage Foreman and the
estimated annual maintenance cost of $1,500.00 is for routine servicing and periodic
replacement of tires, brake pads and batteries for the initial five years.

Procurement has reviewed this purchase request against various vendors and cooperative
purchasing sources and believes, pursuant to § 3.08 of the Procurement Code, it is in JAA’s
best interest to purchase the requested equipment by utilizing Florida Sheriff’s Association
Contract No. FSA1S-VEI-i160, which was competitively awarded to Ring Power Corporation.

RECOMMENDATION:

Facilities recommends JAA utilize Florida Sheriff’s Association Contract No.
FSA1S-VEH 16.0, to make a properly noticed award to Ring Power Corporation for
the purchase of one Challenger MT45E Agricultural Tractor in a total not-to-exceed
amount of $96,534.00. MA reserves the right to make similar purchases from
other vendors when it is in its best Interest to do so. Funds for this purchase are
budgeted within 45133 FY 2019 Capital.

Page I ofl Form Revision Care: IC25-I6



t JAA AC2019-O1-02

SUBMISSION FOR
AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL

r y&.f.cationoi Fundrng Aft
Nanie/TitIe:

hi iJios / Ore o.Facthties

I )
/

ORIGINATED BY:

Kira 7ander
facilities Ad,ninRtrator

SUBMITtED FOR APPROVAl BY:

David Jones
Director, Facilities

pkOCUREM NJ HLVIEW:

Buyer Monica na 7 er

Devin 3. Reed
Proctjreine iii L)rector

SLJBMITTFI) FOR APPROVAL:

Anthony Cugno
Chief OperaUng Officec

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL / DENIAL: (Vote:

Meebng Date:

___________________
_____

CEO APPROVAL:
Mark VanLob
Cnief Executive Olficer

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

2 at 2

hdvI:Crit$ed that, s of 1/B/20t9 there are boageted nds in
obcve referenced ft.chng source that are suI cient to - 0-/er th

of His award su.nlssron (directors or lb C€’gnees 1, ay vrn
r .-nlc3rI,,r, or a,’ award s. bon/sor, That a crr’b,:dgeted U;

rc-s rrans’e -ed ci. - o.t,ngvrr> /. nu,,,- thuD1 1/s .1 tte h .3 (O ‘Cci
-

Dci Sv,-!e,’C,oI rr- -Same

/ q / 2317
Signattn ai1 Date

Signature And Darn

Sigtiature and Octe

-

Siguaturl! and Date

Signature and Dale

Ayes; Nays)

Recording Secretary

Sigrature and Date

I

FQVJ Mev5i-3i2 OaEc 70 25-16



JACKSONVILLE AVIATION AUTHORITY
AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

JAN UA RY 28, 20 19

In accordance with JAA Standard Practice No. 216, the above-referenced meeting was properly noticed to the public pursuant
lo Florida’s Public Meeting and Sunshine Laws and is being held at approximately 11:00 am. in the Procurement Conference
Room of JAA’s Administration Building, which is located at 14201 Pecan Park Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32218. The
following represents an agenda of the items requiring action, recommendalions and/or votes of JA.A’s Awards Committee and,
pursuant to § 286.011(2), Florida Statutes, minutes of this meeting will be made available upon request. The vendors
referenced in the award submissions below have been verified against the Excluded Parties List System maintained
by the General Services Administration at https://www.sam.gov/portallpublic/SAM/.

Noticed Agenda Item

(Exhibits available upon request)

Item 3: AC2019-O1-03

Generator Monitoring Software
Vendor: Ring Power Corporation

(Cost: $412,000.00; Funding: 45133.77280)



JAA
I SUBMISSION FOR

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL

SubjectJAwardee: Generator Monitoring Software / Cost: $412,000.00
Ring Power Corporation

Solicitation No: Amendment Budgeted, Transferred, or Contingency: Budgeted

On-Going Maintenance Cost: N/A Funding Source: 45133.77280

_____ ___________________

I1.I.I ‘iii 11I14-

________

Exhibit “A” — Approved Award Submission AC2018-12-05
Exhibit “B” — Approved Award Submission AC2O1S-01-02

BACKGROUND:

On December 16, 2018, the Jacksonville Aviation Authority’s (JAA) Awards Committee approved
Award No, AC2018-12-0S for Generator Maintenance and Repair Services to Ring Power, utilizing
St. Johns County’s Countywide Generator Maintenance and Services Master Contract No. 13-MCC-
RIN-04918. This award includes all of JAA’s emergency generators at MA, JAXEX and Cecil, as
follows:

Initial Three Year Term First Renewal Second Renewal

$210,000.00 $70,000.00 $70,000.00

Due to administrative oversight, the original award did not include the monitoring system
Omnimetrix, which is utilized at JIA to monitor 16 emergency generators for an additional annual
cost of $82,400.00 under the existing contract. Omnimetrix is offered exclusively through Ring
Power Corporation and increases the systems reliability with proactive and predictive monitoring
that monitor major failure point’s service with alarm notifications to all concerned parties by cellular
means. This monitoring service will prevent future failures which leads to cost savings and less down
time.

RECOMMENDATION:

Facilities recommends MA Award No. AC2018-12-05 to Ring Power Corporation, for
routine maintenance and repair services, be amended to: (i) correct an administrative
error of omitting the Omnimetrix System required to monitor JIA’s 16 emergency
generators; and (ii) increase the associated annual cost by $82,400.00, for a total not-
to-exceed budgeted amount to $762,000.00. Funds are budgeted within cost center
45 133.77280.

Initial Three Year Term First Renewal Second Renewal

$210,000.00 + $247,200.00 $70,000.00 + $82,400.00 for $70,000.00 + $82,400.00 for
for Omnimetrix j Omnimetrix j Omnimetrix

Page 1 of 3 Form Revision Date: 10-25-16



JAA ACZO1G-O1-03

SUBMISSION FOR

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL

jjjj5ienrication o?FJnJing

__

lP,aveverifed that, asofi/S/2o19 there are budgeted funds in i
the abovereFerenced luncing source that are sufficient to cover the
amount of this award submission (directors or their des,gnees may verify

1
funding; however vedfication of an award submission that is ur,budgeted or
that requires transferred or contingency funding must also attach approved
documentation ev,denc,rhe same

Name/Title:
DavM Jones / ctor, Facilities

Signature:

ORIGINATED BY:

) %n

KiraZander
- ---.-tFacilities Administrator LA] iz_V 47LL9 /23/i

ignatue and Date

SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL BY:

e[cilities
Signature an Date

PROCUREMENT REVIEW:

Buyer: Monica Frazier tflJZ: jc ( IQ —

Signature and Dä.e

DevinJReed )
Procurement Director \ Cl a2

Scgiiature and Date
SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL:

Anthony Cugno
Chief Operating Officer

______________

Signature and Date

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL / DENIAL: (Vote:

____

Ayes;

_____

Nays)

Meeting Date:

_____________________ ______--____

Recording Secretary
CEO APPROVAL:
Mark VanLoh
Chief Executive Officer

Signature and Date

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

Page 2 of 2 Form Revision Date: 10-25-16



JACKSONVILLE AVIATION AUTHORITY
AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

J A N U A R Y 2 8, 2 0 1 9

In accordance with JAA Standard Practice No. 216, the above-referenced meeting was properly noticed to the public pursuant
to Florida’s Public Meeting and Sunshine Laws and is being held at approximately 11:00 am. in the Procurement Conference
Room of JAA’s Administration Building, which is located at 14201 Pecan Park Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32218. The
following represents an agenda of the items requiring action, recommendations and/or votes of JAA’s Awards Committee and,
pursuant to § 286.011(2), Florida Statutes, minutes of this meeting will be made available upon request. The vendors
referenced in the award submissions below have been verified against the Excluded Parties List System maintained
by the General Services Administration at https:f/wwwsam.gov/portallpublic/SAM/.

(Exhibits available upon request)

Item 4: AC2019-01-04

Air Conditioning Filters for ..HA
Vendor: Daikin Applied Americas, Inc. and American Air Filter International

(Cost: $20,000.00; Funding: 45123.77350)



JAA AC2OI9-O1.-04

SUBMISSION FOR
AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL

_

Subject/Awardee: Air Conditioning Filters for MA / Cost: $20,000.00
American Air Filter International

Solicitation No: Amendment Budgeted, Transferred, or Contingency: Budgeted

On-Going Maintenance Cost: N/A Funding Source: 45123.77350

Atched / Supporting Documents
Exhibit “A” — Approved Award Submission ACZO1S-07-07

BACKGROUND:

On July 27, 2015, the Jacksonville Aviation Authority (JAA) was approved via Award No.
AC2O1S-07-07, to utilize the General Services Administration’s (GSA) Contract No. GS-07-
0377V with Daikin Applied Americas, Inc. to make a properly noticed award to American Air
Filter International for the purchase of air conditioner filters (see attached Exhibit “A”). The
award is in an annual not-to-exceed amount of $30,000.00 and includes the purchase of
one-inch, two-inch, four-inch and 12-inch filters used in the various heating, ventilation and
air conditioning units found throughout the terminals and other buildings of the Jacksonville
International Airport (JIA).

Due to an increase in product costs and frequency of filter changes, expenses incurred
during fiscal year 2019 will exceed $30,000,0d. As such, Facilities requests authorization
to increase the total amount by $20,000.00. This increase will allow FaciHties to remain in
compliance with JAA’s requirements for air filter changes.

RECOMMENDATION:

Facilities recommends JAA Award No. AC2015-07-07, awarded to American Air
Fitter International for air conditioning filters at .JIA, be amended to increase the
annual not-to-exceed amount total from $30,000.00 to $50,000.00, to address
current fiscal year increases in product costs and filter change frequency. Funds
for this purchase are budgeted within 45123.77350.

Page 1 of2 Form Pev,s’on Date: 10-25-16



JAA ACZO19-O1-04

SUBMISSION FOR
AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL

r.
I have verified that, as of 1/11/2019 there are budgeted funds in

1 the above-referenced funding source that are sufficient to cover the
Name/Title:

Davi4ones/ Dirrtor Faciities I amount of this award submission (directors or their designees may verify
—

—‘ I funding; however, verification of an award submission that is unbudgeted or

Signature: ,—
j that requires transferred or contingency funding must also attach approved

JScumentaUonevidencingthesameC

-r --

ORIGINATED BY:
2,

Iietrninistrator

_______

1/ ,q/2a,q —
gn t re’,Ad Date

SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL BY:
J

7eTcinties “ / 9J&ZOIft
Signature a6d Date

PROCUREMENT REVIEW:

Buyer: Monica Frazier EL 161 —

Signatur’ nd Date’.

DevinJReed “V I
/ \. Cl 231<?Procurement Director

_____ ____________

Signature and Date
SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL:

Anthony Cugno
Chief Operating Officer

_____

Signature and Date

- _

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL I DENIAL: (Vote:

____

Ayes;

_____

Nays)

Meeting Date:

__________________

Recording Secretary
CEO APPROVAL:
Mark VanLoh
Chief Executive Officer

_______________

Signature and Date

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

Page 2 of 2 Form Rev,s,on Date: 10-25-16



JACKSONVILLE AVIATION AUTHORITY
AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

JANUARY 282019

In accordance with JAA Standard Practice No.216, the above-referenced meeting was properly noticed to the pubhc pursuant
to Florida’s Public Meeting and Sunshine Laws and is being held at approximately 11:00 am. in the Procurement Conference
Room of JAA’s Administration Building, which is located at 14201 Pecan Park Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32218. The
following represents an agenda of the items requiring action, recommendations and/or votes of JAA’s Awards Committee and,
pursuant to § 286.011(2), Florida Statutes, minutes of this meeting will be made available upon request. The vendors
referenced in the award submissions below have been verified against the Excluded Parties List System maintained
by the General Services Administration at https://www.sam.govlportal/public/SAM/.

Noticed

Agenda Item

(Exhibits available upon request)

Item 5: AC2019-O1-05

Two Shuttle Buses for Parking Operation
Vendor: Creative Bus Sales, Inc.

(Cost: $129,28730; Funding: 43605-Small Cap FY19)
Piggyback Public Posting: January 18—25, 2019



t JAA AC2019-O1-O5
SUBMISSION FOR

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL

Subject/Awardee: Two Shuttle Buses for Parking Operation Cost: $129,287.30

/ Creative Bus Sales, Inc

Solicitation No: Piggy-Back Budgeted, Transferred, or Budgeted
Contingency:

On-Going Maintenance Cost: N/A Funding 43605 - Small Cap FY19
Source:

Attached / Supporting Documents
Exhibit “A” — Contract Pricing Worksheet
Exhibit “B” — MA Vehicle Request Form and Public Posting Notice

BACKGROUND:

The Jacksonville International Airport (JIA) has eight buses and two electric carts that
Currently operate at its three parking facilities, the Daily Surface, Economy I and Economy
II. JIA’s Parking function is responsible for the maintenance, repair and fuel costs incurred
in operating these buses, in the 24-hours a day, seven days a week transport of passengers
between the terminal and its parking facilities.

JIA s in the process of decommissioning and replacing two of its buses. After discussing
this issue with Procurement, it was decided that, pursuant to § 3.08 of the Procurement
Code, JAA’s best interests are served by utilizing or piggybacking Houston-Galveston Area
Council Contract No. BTO1-17, which was competitively awarded to Creative Bus Sales, for
the purchase of two ADA shuttle buses at a cost of $129,287.30 (12-passenger with two
wheelchair positions). JAA’s Ground Transportation and Garage have reviewed and are in
agreement with this request.

RECOMMENDATION:

Parking recommends that JAA utilize Houston-Galveston Area Council Contract
No. BTO1-17 to make a properly noticed award to Creative Bus Sales, Inc.,
pursuant to § 3.08 of the Procurement Code, for the purchase of two ADA shuttle
buses (12-passenger with two wheelchair positions), in an amount not to exceed
$129,287.30, plus any reasonable processing fees associated with utilizing the
referenced Contract.

Page 1 of 2 Form Revision Date: 10-25-16



IIJAA4 jccXsoxtii, SUBMISSION FOR
AC2O 19-01-OS

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL

PROCUREMENT REVIEW:

Buyer: MerHyn V. Fryar

D;vin i. Reed
Procurement Director

SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL:

I have verified that, as of Jj[12019 there are budgeted funds
in the above-referenced fundng source that are sufficient to cover
he amount of this award 5ubrnisson (directors or their designees may

verify funding; hohevar, va-,f?cation of an award submission Mat is
urb;dgsted o C at rsqcrss tersfrred cc ccnt;ngency rurd(g ,1iur C sc
attach approved documEntato evidencin2 the same).

Richard Rossi —

Chief Finencia Offrer
£Lgnatuca and Date

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL / DENIAL: (Vote:

____

Ayes;

_____

Nays)

Meeting Dale;

CEO APPROVAL:
Mark VanLoh
Chief Executive Officer

Recording Secretary

I Verification of Funding
NameJTe: [j 4cJ/fachto(C

Sgnature —EL,._
____

‘I

I ORIGINATED AND SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL BY:

Nancy Coppen
Manager, Parking & GT .5 :s;

Signatureand Dátè

I, ‘

Signature and Date

23 L9

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

Signature and Date

Pegs 2 sf2 Form Revs on Date; 2025-35



JACKSONVILLE AVIATION AUTHORITY
AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

JANUARY 282019

In accordance with JAA Standard Practice No. 216, the above-referenced meeting was properly noticed to the public pursuant
to Florida’s Public Meeting and Sunshine Laws and is being held at approximately 11:00a.m. in the Procurement Conference
Room of JAA’s Administration Building, which is located at 14201 Pecan Park Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32218. The
following represents an agenda of the items requiring achon, recommendations and/or votes of JAA’s Awards Committee and,
pursuant to § 286.011(2), Florida Statutes, minutes of this meeting will be made available upon request. The vendors
referenced in the award submissions below have been verified against the Excluded Parties List System maintained
by the General Services Administration at https;//www.sam.pov/portai/public/SAMJ.

Noticed Agenda Item

(Exhibits available upon request)

Item 6: AC2019-01-06

AirportiCE Annual Maintenance
Vendor: Intellisoft

(Cost: $327,308.22; Funding: 24001)
Sole Source Public Posting: January 17-24, 2019



SUBMISSION FOR
AWARDS COMMIT FEE APPROVAL

BACKGROUND:

Subject/Awardee: AirportICE Annual Maintenance / Intellisoft

Solicitation No: RFP17-06-24001 Budgeted, Transferr 4, or Contingency: Budgeted

On-Going Maintenance Cost:

Exhibit “A” — RFP Response Pridng (page 59)
Exhibit “B” — Sole Source Document and PublIc PostIng Notice

In November 2016, JAA issued Request for Proposals No. 17-06-24001 (RFP) and
subsequently selected Intellisoft’s Airport ICE software to manage and maintain badges and
related credentials at MA. As this application represents a critical system for MA and helps
ensure compliance with Federal regulations, it is in JAA’s best interest to have continued
software support from Intelhsoft as the original equipment manufacturer (OEM).

As the OEM, Intellisoft is the only vendor that can provide software support and updates,
so this request represents a sole-source purchase.

Annual maintenance is $61,650 for the first year, which is consistent with pricing provided
in response to the RFP.

RECOMMENDATION:

Information Technology recommends a properly noticed sole source award be
made to Intellisoft, the OEM for software awarded pursuant to RFP No. 17-06-
24001, for software support and maintenance, In an initial year not-to-exceed
amount of $61,650.00, with renewal options at approximately an annual three
percent increase for up to four years at the sole discretion of JAA, for a potential
total not-to-exceed amount of $327,308.22.

ffrsrwIkuaa’nI IiWi Ituararni Z1flhitfciarswni

$63t $65,404.49 $67,36 $69,3862

t JAA
‘4,

AC2019-01-06

Cost: $327,308.22

tort inq

Funding Source: 24001

$61,650

PaQe 1cr 2 Form Revision Date: 10-2S-16



--

øi3 JAA
‘4 J a:ka,rr,41N SUBMISSION FOR

AC2OLQ-O1-06

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL

rw fflq;ft.jj (fl&tjIXrfflj
Narne/TItIe si. Ij tc Ii
Signature:

ORIGINATED AND SIJBMITT .D FOR

Steven Schuftz
Director of Informaton TechnoIog’

have uer(ied that, ss of /J /j2O19, there are budgeted
funds in the above referenced funding source that are sdflrient to
cover the amount of this award submission (Orecrors or (berdesgnees
riley verify fundvry; however verrncderjn of n award suorn’ss,nn that is

rlrrbud9eted Cr Char requires transferred or cuntin9erc funirg must at Si

attach eoiroved docun,entar,o,, evidtnc,n the saai

-1
APPROVAL BY:

áJ,LkLd
Signature and Date

/&34N- ac,j

PROCUREMENT REVIEW:

Buyer: Sarnantha Srnd

Devin J. Reed
Procurement Director

sci.aturc\nd Da’.

Signature and Date

I ci 14H9

SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL:

Rosa Beckett
Cuief Adrninl5trative 011cer

Signature and Date

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL / DENIAL: (Vote:

Neeting Date
Recordng Secretary

_____

Ayes; Nays)

CEO APPROVAL:
Mark VarLoh
Chief Execulive Officer

CON DITEONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

Signature and Date

-_

“3&r 2 o) Farm ev,srn, Dare IC .?516



JACKSONVILLE AVIATION AUTHORITY
AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

JANUARY 28,2019

In accordance with JAA Standard Practice No.216, the above-referenced meeting was properly noticed to the pubic pursuant
to Florida’s Public Meeting and Sunshine Laws and is being held at approximately 11:00 am n the Procurement Conference
Room of JAAs Administration Building, which is located at 14201 Pecan Park Road, Jacksonvilie, Florida 32218. The
following represents an agenda of the items requiring action, recommendations and/or votes of JAAs Awards Committee and,
pursuant to § 285.011(2), Florida Statutes, minutes of this meeting will be made available upon request, The vendors
referenced in the award submissions below have been verified against the Excluded Parties List System maintained
by the General Services Administration at https:/lwww.sam.gov/portal/pubiic/SAM/.

Noticed Agenda Item

(Exhibits available upon request)

Item 7: AC2019-O1-07

Oracle Upgrade
Vendor: Rackspace (Tricore)

(Cost: $456,695.00; Funding: .12019-09)



JAR
l

__

SUBMISSION FOR
AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL

Subject/Awardee: Oracle Upgrade / Rackspace (Tricore) Cost: $456,695 (÷10°/o base price
contingency of 42,000)

Solicitation No: Amendment Budgeted, Transferred, or 8udgeted
Contingency:

On-Going Maintenance Cost: Funding i2019-09
Source:

Attached / Supporting Documents

Exhibit “A” — Rackspace Proposed SOW and Pricing
ii Exhibit “B” — RFP 18-01-24001 Page 20-21 - Scope of Solicitatior and Award No. AC2018-01-06

BACKGROUND:

3M previousCy issued Request for Proposals No. 18-01-24001 (RFP) and subsequently
selected Rackspace to provide support and maintenance for Oracle eBusiness Suite and
related environments and interfaces.

in anticipation of the necessity to upgrade JAA’s Oracle applications, the RFP also pre
qualified the awardee to perform the upgrade from the current 12.1.3 version to the Oracle’s
latest release (12.2.8), if its upgrade proposal was acceptable to JM in cost and in scope.
Rackspace has delivered its pricing and statement of work, and JAR IT believes both are
agreeable and wishes to move forward with the upgrade effort before our current
applications fall out of Oracle’s mainstream support.

Total Potential Costs are outlined in the table below:
Notto Exceed Upgrade Cost $ 423,095.00

Anticipated Expenses $ 33,600.00

Contingency (10%) $ 42,000.00

Total Potential Cost S 498,695.00

Note that this request includes a contingency of approximately 1O% to cover unforeseen
expenses and approved scope changes encountered during the project.

RECOMMENDATION:

Information Technology recommends JAA Award No. AC2018-01--06, awarded to
Rackspace for support and maintenance for Oracle eBusiness Suite and related
environments and interfaces, be amended to: (I) upgrade Oracle from 12.1.3 to
12.2.8 as contemplated by RFP No. 18-01-24001.; and (ii) increase the not-to-
exceed amount by $456,695.00, plus a 10% contingency of $42,000 for
unforeseen expenses and scope, for a total increase of $498,695.00 and a new
potential total not-to-exceed award amount of $1,389,695.00.

PageS of 2 Form Revision Dater 10-25-16



JAA
I SUBMISSION FOR

AC2019-O1-07

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL

Kimberly iward S. Manager of
Name/lit!

Planmnc

sinature:J jJ- .Ht-t k

ORIGINATED ANt) SUBMITTED FOR

• have VCt CO tn3, 0’ 1 - 2019 thtre dry budgeted
to Os in the above refereri pd fund ny S .Ljf e Va dv sur e,.t to

toe amount of tO-s atad submiss on nrj. S ‘(i’ n5 j
in,, sent, ?u’i’g t se.e .crf 8 asJs Or5s 3’ Cd’

I, t31agcteao; rb-7rrtiur,t’a Ct, ‘5 P lit

at!) 03’ ,o;-ej duru-n’enitnr e, :U”U.., r’e

____

- a -;

APPROVAL BY

Steven Schultz
Director ill nFormatton Tectinoiogy S.- •-z4LI

Signature and Date
/c 34/f t;( 7

PROCUREMENT REVIEW

SUBMI rum FOR APPROVAL

Rosa Beckntt
c:hief Administrative Officer

AWARDS COMMITTEC APPROVAL / DENIAL: (Vote: Ayes;

Meeting Date:

CEO APPROVAL
Mark VanLoh
Chief Executive Officer

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

Recording Secretary

Signature and Date

/11

2 ,F 2 FOir, Pev,s’o note Io-:5n5

Buyer: Samaniha Stoid

Devin J, Reed
Procti rerne ri I I )i rector o 74 1Cç

1/i /

Sg.nattVë and flake

Signature and Date

/: /‘‘

Signature and Date
/.

Nays)



JACKSONVILLE AVIATION AUTHORITY
AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

J A N U A R Y 2 8, 20 1 9

In accordance with JAA Standard Practice No. 216, the above-referenced meeting was properly noticed to the public pursuant
to Florida’s Pubhc Weeting and Sunshine Laws and is being held at approximately 1100 a.m. in the Procurement Conference
Room of JAAs Administration Building, which is located at 14201 Pecan Park Road, Jacksonville. Florida 32218. The
following represents an agenda of the items requiring action, recommendations and/or votes of JAA’s Awards Committee and,
pursuant to § 286.011(2), FlorIda Statutes, minutes of this meeting will be made available upon request. The vendors
referenced in the award submissions below have been verified against the Excluded Parties List System maintained
by the General Services Administration at https://www.sam.gov/poflai/public/SAM/.

jrijr.F1I(iti

(Exhibits available upon request)

Item 8: AC2OI 9-01-08

Security Training Update
Vendor: SSi

(Cost: $275,600.00; Funding: J2019-13)
Sole Source Public Posting: January 17-24, 2019



0 JA.A
I SUBMISSION FOR

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL

Subject/Awardee: Security Training Update / SSi Cost: $275,600 (+5% ContIngency of
$13,780)

Solicitation No: Sol Source Budgeted, Transferred, or Contingency: Budgeted

On-Going Maintenance Cost: Funding Source: J2019-13

supportingjçments

Exhibit “A” - 551 Quote
Exhibit “B” Sole Source Form and Public Posting Notice

BACKGROUND:

JAA currently uses 55) (Safety and Security Instruction) to deliver content for badge training
and to record related exam results. This training is instrumental to MA’s badging process
and compliance efforts.

Over time, the content of this training must be updated to remain current with regulations
with which JAA must comply. In addition, the related technology for delivering the content
must be updated occasionally so It Is compatible with current technology and security
protocols.

SSI training Is interfaced directly to JIA’s badging software, Airport ICE. Changing from SSi
would be a significant effort and very costly, requiring not only selection of a different
vendor, but the same effort to redevelop the content plus the additional effort to rewrite
interfaces and certify them for Airport ICE. As such, JAA Information Technology
recommends treating this as a sole source purchase.

The quote for refreshing the training is $275,600.00, JAA Information Technology
recommends adding a 5% contingency of $13,780.00 for unanticipated and/or additional
scope not considered in the quote but deemed appropriate once work begins. This would
be a potential not-to-exceed award amount of $289,380.00.

RECOMMENDATION:

Information Technology recommends JAA make a properly noticed sole-source
award to SSI for updates to badge training and related services, in the amount
of $275,600.00, plus a 5% contingency of $13,780.00 for unanticipated scope
needs, for potential total not-to-exceed award amount of $289,380.00.

Page 1 of 2 Form Revision Date: 10-25-16



tp JAA
I

A0 CO
* 1 SUBMISSION FOR

AC 20 19-0 1-08

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL

PROCUREMENT REVIEW:

YJ’!KSignature and Date

4’ 4,

,‘tP 1’L.
Si4natur arid D&iN

L

Rosa Beckett
uiief Administrative Officer

/ I

A c-’ /. t:

Signature and Date
/1 ,1

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL / DENtAL: (Vote: Ayes;

Meeting Date:

CEO APPROVAL:
Mark VanLoh
Chief Executive Officer

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY;

Recording Secretary

Signature arid Date

$qttaf.qrT, c’jt4’Ijtfla.t haQ v€rred (hat, as of J 2’ 2019, t’ere a-e b.dgeted fund-s

KniberLy Howard Sr. Manager or n We abo- Iern Cd fundna s0cr e that are o1r cent to over
Name/Title: me amount 01 tn s aA-ard suoniiss on drt C C’ d

t I I er’>r-n1n h,e,er .e’.’j’ S

Signature: / f Dung -tel o, flat ‘equ-’e no, - , fu ‘U ‘a ,Th1se a.- 3
- -/ . oC3nO! oeddounit’nC*t-. -4---- ‘- --r-e——— ,,- --.------.-

ORIGINATED AND SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL BY:

Steven Schultz
Director o Inforniatiori Technology

Buyer: Samantha Smid

Devin 3. Reed
Procurement Director

SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL:

/6 - j4,4j 20/5’

\‘j, \

(q. 24-
S

Signalure and Date

Nays)

Page 2 of 2 o’r’, ,?e-,,5,:)j-, Oate 10 25 16



JACKSONVILLE AVIATION AUTHORITY
AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

J A N U A R V 2 8, 2 0 1 9

In accordance with .iM Standard Practice No. 216, the above-referenced meeting was properly noticed to the public pursuant
to Florida’s Public Meeting and Sunshine Laws and is being held at approximately 11:00a.m. in the Procurement Conference
Room of JAA’s Administration Building, whch is located at 14201 Pecan Park Road, Jacksonvilie, Florida 32213. The
following represents an agenda of the items requiring action, recommendations and/or votes of JAA’s Awards Committee and,
pursuant to § 286.011(2), Florida Statutes, minutes of this meeting will be made available upon request The vendors
referenced in the award submissions below have been verified against the Excluded Parties List System maintained
by the General Services Administration at https:I/www.sam.aov/nortal/public/SAMI.

* Noticed Agenda Item

(Exhibits available upon request)

Item 9: AC2019-O1-09

Spa Services and Specialty Retail Concessions
Vendor: Comfort Zone Spa

(Revenue Generating; Funding: NIA)
Public Notice Posting: October 25 - November 26, 2018



F JAA
SUBMISSION FOR

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL

Subject/Awardee: Spa Services and Specialty Retail Concessions / Cost: Revenue Gen.
Comfort Zone Spa

Solicitation No: Public Notice Budgeted, Transferred, N/A
or Contingency:

On-Going Maintenance Cost: N/A Funding Source: N/A

WS-r i j ‘ui t4 i It! kl’14’ I iatl i14-

_______

Exhibit “A” — Pub’ic Notice

BACKGROUND:

Comfort Zone Spa is the concessionaire currently providing Spa Services and Specialty
Retail Services at Jacksonville International Airport (JAX). Spa services in a niche operation
with a limited market in medium-sized airports, On or about October 23, 2018, Procurement
with concurrence from General Counsel, issued a Public Notice stating that the JAA would
negotiate/award an agreement with the incumbent unless JAA received responses from
other interested parties to provide these services. JAA did not receive any responses and
elected to proceed with awarding a contract to Comfort Zone Spa.

RECOMMENDATION:

Business Development recommends a publicly noticed award be made to Comfort
Zone Spa, the incumbent, for Spa Services and Specialty Retail Concessions, for a
three-year term and two-month term, with no renewal options. This contract is
revenue generating and, without limitations, requires annual rent due to JAA of
$30,000, or a 10% fee of annual gross revenues on sales from the spa and
massage services, 12% fee of annual gross revenues on sales from the Courtyard
location from merchandise sales and 14% fee of annual gross revenues on sales
from the Concourse A location from merchandise sales.

Page 1 of 2 Form Revision Date: 6-25-17



tDJAAI
4iIiO

Authollir
SUBMISSION FOR

AC2O 19-0 1-09

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL

____

of Funding

Name/Title;

Signature;

-t

funds in the above-referenced funding source that are sufficient to
cover the amount of this award submission (directors ortheir des’gnees

—I may verify funding; however verification of an award submiss/on that is
unbudgeted or that requires transferred or contingency funding must also
at(chauproveddocumsioneycinyjhe5ame)

SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL:

APPROVAL BY:

H
Siuèandbte \

F

Signature and Date

Richard Rossi
Chief Financial Officer

\\d
it±J 2scL_

Sighature and Date

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL / DENIAL: (Vote:

_____

Ayes; —— Nays)

Meeting Date:

____________

CEO APPROVAL:
Mark VanLoh
Chief Executive Officer

Recording Secretary

Signature and Date

IG IN AT AND SU BM ITTED FO

Jeft Taylor
Senior Properties Administrator

PROCUREMENT REVIEW:

Buyer: Marilyn V. Fryar

Devin J. Reed
Procurement Director

Th

Signature 6d Date
I ,2. Ia

•./ 3D?;

•j ls - lt

rCONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

Page 2 of 2 Form Revision Date: 6-25-17



JACKSONVILLE AVIATION AUTHORITY
AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

J A N U A R Y 2 8, 2 0 1 9

In accordance with JAA Standard Practice No. 216, the above-referenced meeting was properly noticed to the public pursuant
to Florida’s Public Meeting and Sunshine Laws and is being held at approximately 11:00a.m. in the Procurement Conference
Room of JAA’s Administration Building, which is located at 14201 Pecan Park Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32218. The
following represents an agenda of the items requiring action, recommendations and/or votes of JAA’s Awards Committee and,
pursuant to § 286.011(2), Florida Statutes, minutes of this meeting will be made available upon request. The vendors
referenced in the award submissions below have been verified against the Excluded Pad/es List System maintained
by the Genera! Services Administration at https://www.sam.pov/portai/public/SAMJ.

Néticed Agenda Itèñi

(Exhibits available upon request)

Item 10: AC2019-01-10

JIA Garage Structural Work and Joint Sealant
Vendor: Waterproofing Specialists

(Cost: $1,338,400.00; Funding: Capital)



F JA..A
I

__

SUBMISSION OR
AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL

Subject/Awardee: JIA Garage Structural Work and Joint Sealant I Cost $1,338,400.00
Waterproofing Specialists

Solicitation No: C-835 Budgeted, Transferred, or Budgeted
Contingency:

On-Going Maintenance Cost: N/A Funding Source: Capital

1;f4iiJtft?: :

xhibit “A”: BId Tab and Solicitation Sheet

BACKGROUND:

A Facility Condition Structural Assessment of both the hourly and daily garages was
completed to document the condition of the existing structural systems. This project
includes the immediate repairs recommended as part of that assessment. The scope
includes repairs to expansion joints in the upper level roadway, replacing floor sealants in
the upper levels of the parking garages, performing the recommended immediate
structural repairs, and the replacement of the membrane roofs located on the existing
garage stair roofs. The package bid as follows:

Five bids were received on December 11, 2018. Waterproofing Specialists submitted a low
total bid of $1,338,400.00. The other total bids provided were:

Intron Technologies - $1,375,073.55
Restocon Corporation - $1,534,347.25
Matcon Construction Services - $1,881,768.00
ACON Construction Co. - $2,774,688.50

The Engineer’s Estimate was $3,612,187.36. The live bidders were competitive and less
than the engineers estimate. Therefore, Waterproofing Specialists’ bid is considered
acceptable for award of the contract.

There is currently $3,181,950.85 remaining in the project budget.

RECOMMENDATION:

Planning and Engineering recommends an award be made to Waterproofing
Specialists, the lowest responsive, responsible bidder of five bidders in response
to ITB C-835, for the JIA-Garage & Roadway Structural and Joint Improvements,
In the amount of $1,338,400.00.

Page! of2 Form Revis,on Date: 6-25-17



JAA
I Jak,-,i.l SUBMISSION FOR

AC2OI9-O1-1O

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL
have verPei that, as c( / rS/2019, there are budgeted

in the above referenced fun rig source that are sj’icient to
cove the amount of th’s award sJom::ssion (drectors 0 tne: fsiq

rn.y very (und9. boy e, ve-icat;on of a-i a--,3:3 subniiss,on a-iac
unhudete3 or rhar reqUreS t,d,isfQ’PEd O CQfltifl9eflcy !und’g must
attern a:, ‘;-icd CGCL.imeflrd a ey,denc,n Pie

J&me Eaton
Design F Construction Enginom

I’ROCtJREMENT REVIEW:

Buyer: S ma ntha Snud

Devin J, leed
Procurement Director

‘i’- ftiIi

SUBMITTED ffl APPROVAL:

Tony (:ugno
Chief Operating Officer

Meeting Date

CEO APPROVAL
Mark Jantoh
Chief Executive Ofhcer

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL IF ANY:

JLñ
Sinatisre %nH DjLe

Signature and Date

Signature and Date

Recordng Secreta:y

Scjnature and Date

Kimberly Howard Sr Manager
Narne/Ttle:

Plar’i-nc

gnature’ ,;L jJ jtiA

oj

ORIGINATED AND SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL BY:

Signatue and Date

Ayes;

_____

Nays)AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL / DENIAL: (Vote:

açe 230 2 Per,,- Pe:j;,on Date 6 25 2



JACKSONVILLE AVIATiON AUTHORITY
AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

J A N U A R V 2 8, 2 0 1 9

In accordance with JAA Standard Practice No. 216, the above-referenced meeting was properly noticed to the public pursuant
to Florida’s Public Meeting and Sunshine Laws and is being held at approximately 11:00a.m. in the Procurement Conference
Room of JAAs Administration Building, which is located at 14201 Pecan Park Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32218. The
following represents an agenda of the items requiring action, recommendations and/or votes of JAA’s Awards Committee and,
pursuant to § 286.011(2), Florida Statutes, minutes of this meeting will be made available upon request. The vendors
referenced in the award submissions below have been verified against the Excluded Parties List System maintained
by the General Services Administration at https://www.sam,gov/poflal/public/$AM/.

Noticed Agenda Item

(Exhibits available upon request)

Item 11: AC2019-O1-11

JIA Garage, Curbside Floor Coating Project
Vendor: Charles Perry Partners, Inc.

(Cost: $1,565,427.96; Funding: Capital)



JAA AC2019-O1-11

sr SUBMISSION FOR
AWARDS COMMITThE APROVAL

Subject/Awardee: MA Garage, Curbside Floor Coating Project Cost: $1,565,427.96
I Charles Perry Partners, Inc.

Budgeted, Transferred, or Budgeted
Contingency:

Funding Source: Capital

Solicitation No: C-833

On-Going Maintenance Cost: N/A

Exhibit “A”: Bid Tab and SoNcitation Shee

Attached / Supporting Doc

Jt

BACKGROUND:

Currently, the existing porous concrete sidewalk is difficult to maintain a consistent
appearance due to staining from pedestrian traffic, trash and spills. The proposed surface
coating project will offer a material that is wear and slip resistant as well as being easy to
maintain. The project scope includes the following areas:

• Upper & Lower Curbside Sidewalk/Planters
• Commercial Curb
• Pedestrian walkway to the 3” level of the hourly garage
• Moving walkway area
• 1St level of the hourly garage at the entrance to the rental car area
• The elevator landing areas on Levels 1-3

A single responsive, responsible bid was submitted on December 18, 2018, by Charles
Perry Partners, Inc., for $1,565,427.96.

The Engineer’s Estimate was $1,664,358.20. Therefore, Charles Perry Partners, Inc.’s bid
is considered acceptable for award of the contract.

There is currently $727,498.65 remaining in the project budget. A budget transfer in the
amount of $920,000.00 is needed to move forward with the project and will be requested
as part of the Board Meeting on January 28, 2019.

RECOMMENDATION:

Planning and Engineering recommends an award be made to Charles Perry
Partners, Inc., the single responsive, responsible bidder in response to ITB C-833,
for the MA-Garage and Curbside Floor Coating project, in the amount of
$1,565,427.96.

Page 1 of 2 Form Revision Date: 8-25-17



F JAA
0’ SUBMISSION FOR

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL
j—

kaia”rI’have’edthat

as of I /L1J2019, there are budgeted
funds in the above-referenced funding source that are sufficient toKimberly Howard — Sr Manager of
cover the amoun: of this award submission (oirectors or their designeesName/Title:

Planrn
-. - - - may verify fundrng; hoivever. verification of an award submission that is

unbudgeted or that requires transferred or contingency funding must alsoSignature: \ L attach anrovcd documentation evidencin. the same.

I.-,

ORIGINATED AND SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL BY:

Jaime Eaton
Design & Construction Engneer

jgnature and Date

PROCUREMENT REVIEW:

Buyer: Samantha Smid

Devin 3. Reed
Procurement Director

SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL:

Tony Cugno
Chief Operating Officer

Signature and Date

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL / DENIAL.: (Vote:

____

Ayes;

_____

Nays)

frlsettng Date:
Recording Secretary

CEO APPROVAL:
Mark VanLoh
Chief Executive Officer

Signature and Date

- ‘1
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

—_

Signature and Date

Ol-2 i9

Page 2 o(2 Form Revision Date 625-17



JACKSONVILLE AVIATION AUTHORITY
AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

JANUARY 28,2019

In accordance with JAA Standard Practice No. 216) the above-referenced meeting was properly noticed to the public pursuant
to Florida’s Public Meeting and Sunshine Laws and is being held at approximately 11:00a.m. in the Procurement Conference
Room of JAAs Administration Building, which is located at 14201 Pecan Park Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32218. The
following represents an agenda of the items requiring action, recommendations and/or votes of JAAs Awards Committee and,
pursuant to § 286.011(2), Florida Statutes, minutes of this meeting will be made available upon request. The vendors
referenced in the award submissions below have been verified against the Excluded Parties List System maintained
by the General Services Administration at https:I/wr.rw.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM/.

Noticed Agenda Item

(Exhibits available upon request)

Item 12: AC2OI 9-01-12

Herlong T-Hangar and Taxilanes
Vendor: Core Construction Group

(Cost: $1,696,975.19; Funding: Capital)



AC2019-O1-12

__

SUBMISSION FOR
AWARDS COMMITTEH A1’PROVAL

Subject/Awardee: Heriong T-Hangar and Taxilanes Cost: $1,696,g7s.1g
/ Core Construction Group

Solicitation No: C-836 Budgeted, Transferred, or Budgeted
Contingency:

On-Going Maintenance Cost: N/A Funding Source: Capital

xhibft “A”: Bid Tab and Solicitation Sheet

BACKGROUND:

The project includes the construction of a new 20,000 square foot aircraft T-Hangar facility
(14 hangar bays). The new t-hangar will mirror the existing hangar located directly to the
east. Site construction Includes grading, drainage, pavement, tie-in utilities and access
taxilanes.

Four bids were received on December 18, 2018. Core Construction Group submitted a low
total bid of 1,696,975.19. The other total bids provided were:

D&M Construction dba Foresight - $1,837,300.00
Scherer Construction - $1,896,699.01
Crabtree Construction Company - $2,005,735.00

The Engineer’s Estimate was $1,975,140.00. Therefore, Core Construction Group’s bid Is
considered acceptable for award of the contract.

There is currently $2,207,398.26 remaining in the project budget.

RECOMMENDATION:

Planning and Engineering recommends an award be made to Core Construction
Group, the lowest responsive, responsible bidder of four bidders in response to
ITB C-836, for the Herlong T-Hangar and Taxilanes project in the amount of
$1,696,975.19.

Page 1 of 2 Form Revision Date: 6-25-17



JAA
SUBMISSION FOR

AC2OIO-O1-12

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL

w \Anamai.
Name/rifle: Kimberly Howard — Sr, Manager of

• Plannng

Signature: i k4 I t L;c

I have verfied that, as of _J_J ct 12019, there are budgeted
funds in the above-reFerenced funding source that are sufficient to
cover the amount of this award submission ‘J recfor5 .r the,r des nt Os

may ver, fu’cfvg hoht-vc.r, verificarL1n of an aAard submisson that is

u,bucaerej or hat rceqres trans’rred or Coot flfl(Y funthng mjst as
atlact appruvt’d docJme’1tat:on eidenrin; roe same

ORIGINATED AND SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL BY:

PROCUREMENT REVIEW:

Buyer: Samantha Srnid

Devin 3. Reed
Procurement Director

<‘1-

SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL

Tony CugnO
I Chief Operating Officer

\3t
SignatUre and Date

AWARDS COMMITTEE APPROVAL / DENIAL: (Vote:

____

Ayes; Nays)

Meeting Date:

______________________

CEO APPROVAL:
Mark VanLoh
Chief Execubve Officer

Recording Secretary

Signature and Date

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY: •1

I Jaime Eaton
Design & Construction Engineer (

Siçnauire and
A
flare

\

Signature and Date

Signature and Date

1 I l’

Page 2 o(2 Form Reegon Date, 6 25 17


